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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 737

ANSWERED ON 24.07.2025

JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN AND PMKSY

†737.    SHRI GANESH SINGH

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the areas of the country where water conservation, rainwater harvesting and community participation-based activities have been implemented so far under the Jal Shakti Abhiyan along with the progress thereof, State-wise;

(b) the number of farmers benefitted through water use efficiency, micro-irrigation and minor irrigation projects under the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY), State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has prepared any summary of major achievements of the programmes, schemes and initiatives undertaken by it since 2014 and if so, the details thereof;

and

(d) the major achievements and outcomes attained at the national level by the Government since 2014?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJ BHUSHAN CHOUDHARY)

(a)   'Water' being a state subject, steps for augmentation, conservation and efficient management of water

resources are primarily undertaken by the respective State Governments. In order to supplement the efforts of the State Governments, Central Government provides technical and financial assistance to them through various schemes and programmes. The Jal Shakti Abhiyan (JSA) started in 2019 with Jal Shakti Abhiyan:

Catch The Rain campaign ( JSA: CTR), has become an annual feature since 2021. The Ministry has launched the 6th edition of JSA :CTR on 22nd March 2025 ( World Water Day ) with the theme “Jal Sanchay, Jan Bhagidari: Jan Jagrukta Ki Or”, emphasizing community participation and water conservation awareness.The campaign emphasizes convergent financing and active community participation to ensure maximum impact. For effective inter-sectoral convergence among Ministries for constructing water conservation and rainwater harvesting structures, the Government has a multi-pronged strategy that leverages collaboration, resource optimization and institutional coordination. The details of state-wise progress under JSA: CTR campaign across the country is attached at Annexure-I.
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(b) Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) was launched during the year 2015-16, with the aim to enhance physical access of water on farm and expand cultivable area under assured irrigation, improve on-farm water use efficiency, introduce sustainable water conservation practices, etc. Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojna (PMKSY) is an umbrella scheme, consisting of two major components being implemented by the Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation, Ministry of Jal Shakti, namely, Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP), and Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP).

AIBP and HKKP components deal with creation of irrigation potential through implementation of major, medium and minor irrigation projects including extension, renovation and modernization and command area development and water management. Separate details of beneficiaries through irrigation potential creation, water use efficiency enhancement, micro irrigation etc. are not maintained by DoWR,RD&GR. Total estimated number of target beneficiary by creation of irrigation potential, including extension, renovation and modernization and enhancement of water use efficiency and implementation of micro irrigation under these projects is about 1.95 crore.

Further, Per Drop More Crop (PDMC) scheme, dedicated to micro irrigation development and enhancement in water use efficiency, is implemented by DoA&FW, has about 86.14 lakh beneficiaries till October,2024. State wise details of beneficiary under irrigation projects of PMKSY and PDMC is placed as Annexure-II.

 (c) & (d)   The major achievements and outcomes of DoWR, RD & GR since 2014 is available on the

website of Ministry of Jal Shakti (https://www.jalshakti-dowr.gov.in).

***
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 737

TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 24.07.2025 REGARDING “JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN

AND PMKSY”.

S.

No.
State

JSA

Year

Water

Conservation

and Rain

Water

Harvesting

Renovation

of

Traditional

Water

Bodies

Reuse and

Recharge

Structures

Watershed

Development

Total

Water

Related

Works

(Year-

wise)

Total

Water

Related

Works

(State-

wise)

1
ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR ISLANDS

2021 53 880 56 12 1001

2228

2022 122 38 113 41 314

2023 68 42 188 115 413

2024 84 32 211 66 393

2025 12 26 40 29 107

2 ANDHRA PRADESH

2021 179098 32594 1999 42166 255857

1036721

2022 105398 34828 872 35820 176918

2023 104729 51440 13428 58131 227728

2024 97569 44550 42207 53463 237789

2025 67170 23098 18974 29187 138429

3
ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

2021 694 18 173 462 1347

8632

2022 1079 171 163 309 1722

2023 932 123 320 531 1906

2024 1960 153 315 1016 3444

2025 91 8 8 106 213

4 ASSAM

2021 20380 813 101 21265 42559

197850

2022 15273 2138 36 15905 33352

2023 16836 1722 2133 17447 38138

2024 27516 2808 3835 32756 66915

2025 6361 419 734 9372 16886

5 BIHAR

2021 50101 9251 43953 28954 132259

738063

2022 51872 8565 11951 25515 97903

2023 90464 11447 26028 43709 171648

2024 116793 10488 36061 59002 222344

2025 64138 4166 12595 33010 113909

6 CHANDIGARH

2021 120 0 0 0 120

329

2022 0 0 0 0 0

2023 0 0 0 0 0

2024 199 8 0 0 207

2025 2 0 0 0 2

7 CHHATTISGARH

2021 58228 15146 8269 42393 124036

628052

2022 64589 12994 18178 36669 132430

2023 65180 16670 10701 39657 132208

2024 83826 38759 20425 54242 197252

2025 22946 4594 5619 8967 42126

8

DADRA AND

NAGAR HAVELI

AND DAMAN AND

DIU

2021 94 0 0 0 94

387
2022 24 1 0 0 25

2023 115 1 0 0 116

2024 16 0 1 3 20
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2025 102 0 27 3 132

9 DELHI

2021 52 34 0 0 86

272

2022 1 1 0 0 2

2023 58 1 0 0 59

2024 98 5 0 0 103

2025 4 16 2 0 22

10 GOA

2021 9 17 19 44 89

898

2022 59 79 20 51 209

2023 15 59 9 19 102

2024 55 138 70 84 347

2025 31 64 12 44 151

11 GUJARAT

2021 18655 11458 20162 33453 83728

423366

2022 22062 10114 26992 39934 99102

2023 8585 8122 11502 40443 68652

2024 21884 12380 45133 61893 141290

2025 6715 3657 9319 10903 30594

12 HARYANA

2021 49771 9533 26312 7800 93416

174855

2022 11376 5479 11015 3419 31289

2023 5525 4150 5111 5676 20462

2024 5071 4868 4403 9197 23539

2025 1585 1078 1837 1649 6149

13
HIMACHAL

PRADESH

2021 14011 2505 1046 39810 57372

292535

2022 13429 2454 1101 40287 57271

2023 18806 1981 1229 45408 67424

2024 22651 2157 1623 67526 93957

2025 3065 192 227 13027 16511

14
JAMMU AND

KASHMIR

2021 24596 5770 1882 47406 79654

584264

2022 15712 3392 117145 48650 184899

2023 18074 3641 63172 68254 153141

2024 36355 4094 16721 80393 137563

2025 15015 492 679 12821 29007

15 JHARKHAND

2021 64934 1120 30910 276758 373722

888459

2022 26536 1135 11019 134209 172899

2023 2313 329 873 196 3711

2024 30179 347 2680 170202 203408

2025 24395 304 2018 108002 134719

16 KARNATAKA

2021 184651 22713 261330 225920 694614

2393147

2022 130601 20289 184600 210779 546269

2023 121275 20478 112191 236151 490095

2024 152133 28344 94627 262119 537223

2025 40367 8141 12722 63716 124946

17 KERALA

2021 44219 14921 36293 114631 210064

952444

2022 28066 13237 28407 92946 162656

2023 39411 22604 50404 138275 250694

2024 40222 20212 51603 151814 263851

2025 13423 7706 9903 34147 65179

18 LADAKH

2021 1230 34 10 1301 2575

41366
2022 1354 52 13032 2151 16589

2023 1432 80 13358 2341 17211

2024 1855 75 1414 1032 4376
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2025 474 2 11 128 615

19 LAKSHADWEEP

2021 2 1 0 0 3

39

2022 3 12 0 0 15

2023 0 15 0 0 15

2024 1 1 0 0 2

2025 0 4 0 0 4

20
MADHYA

PRADESH

2021 164941 7118 55776 170692 398527

1481212

2022 256949 14626 33066 90399 395040

2023 89359 10632 28457 87719 216167

2024 111733 8771 21361 72461 214326

2025 209001 2505 22069 23577 257152

21 MAHARASHTRA

2021 7220 1796 25399 10907 45322

273978

2022 21390 5800 39279 11747 78216

2023 18905 3960 31753 10131 64749

2024 23735 3975 20978 11631 60319

2025 7932 1465 11839 4136 25372

22 MANIPUR

2021 6256 1703 42 1990 9991

30714

2022 712 216 20 362 1310

2023 3312 1393 17 1633 6355

2024 6222 1973 58 2636 10889

2025 1104 522 5 538 2169

23 MEGHALAYA

2021 3540 659 175 3689 8063

40900

2022 3374 408 134 2900 6816

2023 4340 681 251 4128 9400

2024 7019 752 298 7113 15182

2025 716 38 32 653 1439

24 MIZORAM

2021 6499 405 1025 3842 11771

54493

2022 5407 294 292 2431 8424

2023 8162 243 436 3903 12744

2024 8737 170 703 6266 15876

2025 3083 23 162 2410 5678

25 NAGALAND

2021 323 38 41 248 650

6066

2022 506 256 41 520 1323

2023 785 254 82 1081 2202

2024 341 126 33 857 1357

2025 227 17 2 288 534

26 ODISHA

2021 76114 13571 12018 89543 191246

785292

2022 88375 18338 19769 103558 230040

2023 78342 16494 13731 61291 169858

2024 69879 12653 12682 55132 150346

2025 22195 7416 3400 10791 43802

27 PUDUCHERRY

2021 6 461 0 2 469

3699

2022 5 603 0 6 614

2023 265 874 0 14 1153

2024 50 762 12 8 832

2025 26 602 0 3 631

28 PUNJAB

2021 1719 6613 1356 10611 20299

109079
2022 2357 6879 859 9820 19915

2023 2396 7351 2072 13700 25519

2024 3159 9153 1882 14792 28986
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2025 2158 6866 296 5040 14360

29 RAJASTHAN

2021 178187 19693 1702 74852 274434

906776

2022 76121 13642 7816 42664 140243

2023 147566 15989 3635 24305 191495

2024 156034 20278 3143 37451 216906

2025 44257 6239 10917 22285 83698

30 SIKKIM

2021 944 15 443 1886 3288

20651

2022 705 43 578 2059 3385

2023 5763 30 454 1926 8173

2024 544 18 916 2791 4269

2025 106 4 328 1098 1536

31 TAMIL NADU

2021 208835 14935 204342 101805 529917

1795028

2022 104126 13327 245488 71057 433998

2023 111432 19813 184761 97762 413768

2024 83853 5798 84138 140212 314001

2025 40137 1986 22076 39145 103344

32 TELANGANA

2021 3689 4646 9498 6045 23878

385986

2022 13286 11254 56055 30465 111060

2023 14665 13669 51047 27317 106698

2024 17673 22526 30314 29295 99808

2025 13922 3855 5649 21116 44542

33 TRIPURA

2021 33331 995 1662 38551 74539

227181

2022 15604 634 1127 26287 43652

2023 25703 740 2283 17544 46270

2024 27185 426 2795 17179 47585

2025 7919 56 451 6709 15135

34 UTTAR PRADESH

2021 86599 35944 44610 407109 574262

2921339

2022 112283 53502 39264 494147 699196

2023 101619 45078 49372 401270 597339

2024 130475 48370 32402 576702 787949

2025 51522 16558 5698 188815 262593

35 UTTARAKHAND

2021 17340 4623 2559 40895 65417

395568

2022 30559 5069 2734 44491 82853

2023 134487 3334 1239 34262 173322

2024 16470 3480 1519 42080 63549

2025 2416 467 225 7319 10427

36 WEST BENGAL

2021 121236 55813 39433 73871 290353

336632

2022 22455 7912 1323 9108 40798

2023 1438 346 19 272 2075

2024 230 61 1 36 328

2025 1742 524 5 807 3078

Total works
2021-

25
6087969 1259225 3077786 7713521 18138501 18138501

Total works (JSA - 2019) 2019 273256 44497 142740 159354 619847 966438

Grant Total 6361225 1303722 3220526 7872875 18758348 19104939
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 737

TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 24.07.2025 REGARDING “JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN

AND PMKSY”.

State wise details of beneficiaries under Irrigation Projects under PMKSY and PDMC

scheme

Sl

NO. State

Total estimated number target

beneficiaries under Irrigation projects

under PMKSY

No. of beneficiaries

under PDMC (till

Oct.’24)

1 Andhra Pradesh 876280 836154

2 Assam 47666 50699

3 Bihar 395887 29494

4 Chhattisgarh 110296 167854

5 Goa 23843 686

6 Gujarat 1192391 842581

7

Himachal

Pradesh 50395 17609

8 Haryana - 146815

9 Jharkhand 1282496 61487

10 Karnataka 1013460 2174456

11 Kerala 401747 8628

12 Madhya Pradesh 1401396 298291

13 Maharashtra 3307905 1097032

14 Manipur 270803 17225

15 Odisha 1891735 118077

16 Punjab 698186 12041

17 Rajasthan 1417644 647885

18 Telangana 655848 298456

19 Tamil Nadu 6584 1136663

20 Uttarakhand Under compilation 45592

21 Uttar Pradesh 4322751 304551

22

UT of Jammu &

Kashmir 116713

1173

23 UT of Ladakh 1771 3

24 West Bengal - 224724

25

Arunachal

Pradesh -

9481

26 Meghalaya - 1155

27 Mizoram - 6847

28 Nagaland - 11206

29 Sikkim - 42582

30 Tripura - 4602

  Total 1,94,85,797 86,14,049


*****

